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PROJECT REVIEW

1. CASE 22.089, 69 HUDSON/85 SYCAMORE STREET, Vacant lot (Armory)
Currently a Vacant lot within the Broadway/Armory NRHD
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Arrow indicates 69 Hudson/85 Syc;ﬁore Street.
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Arrow indicates project location, looking north.

https://providencerigov-my.sharepoint.com/personal/jmartin_providenceri_gov/Documents/H/HDC.Master/HDC Yearly Documentation/HDC.2023/Meeting
Docs.2023/Staff Reports/sr07-24-23.doc
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Applicant: Peter ) Casale Code Consultant, 44 Landmark Road, Warwick, R1 02886
Owner: 133 Courtland Street, LLC, 133 Courtland Street, Providence, Rl 02909

Proposal: The scope of work proposed consists of New Construction and includes:
s the construction of a 2¥4-story, single-family residence.

Issues: The foliowing issues are relevant to this application:

» This application is for conceptual approval; if the Commission feels enough information is present, final approval may be
granted {Staff's recommendation);

s In 2020, the Commission approved plans for a two-story single-family residence. That plan was never implemented. The parcel
has changed hands and a new design was first proposed in July 2022;

e A new design has been submitted. 1t replicates a design that the owner has constructed outside the district at 33 Almy Street;
and,

»  Plans, renderings and photos have been subritted.

Recommendations: The staff recommends the PHDC make the following findings of fact:

a) 69 Hudson/85 Sycamore Street is currently a vacant lot within the Armory local historic district;

b) The application for New Construction is considered complete for conceptual review; and,

¢} The work as proposed is in accord with PHDC Standard 8 as foliows: as the proposed alterations are appropriate having
determined that the proposed construction is architecturally and historically compatible with the property and district having an
appropriate size, scale and form that will not have an adverse effect on the property or district.

Staff recommends a motion be made stating that: The application is considered complete. 69 Hudson/85 Sycamore Street is
currently a vacant lot within the Armory local historic district. The Commission grants Final Approval of the proposal as submitted
having determined that the proposed new construction is appropriate as it is architecturally and historically compatible with the
property and district having an appropriate size, scale and form that will not have an adverse effect on the property or district,
citing and agreeing to the recommendations in the staff report, with staff or a sub-committee to review construction details as
they become available.

https://providencerigov-my.sharepoint.com/personal/fmartin_providenceri_gov/Documents/H/HDC.Master/HDC Yearly Documentation/HDC.2023/Meeting
Docs.2023/Staff Reports/sr07-24-23 doc
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SITE TO THE EXTENT POSSIBLE.

3. STORMWATER RUNGFF FROM ROOF DRRAING
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DIMENSIONAL CONFORMANCE SURVEY

-~ | OWNER (N LAND DEVELOPMENT PLAN
E DANIEL HORNBY AP.36/LOT 100
133 COURTLAND STREET £9 HUDSON STREET
THIS PLAN DOES ROT GUARANTEE THE EXISTENCE OR PROVIDENCE, R.1. 02000 PROVIDENCE
PHONE: (401) 486-2210 SCALE: 1"=10" DATE: JULY 17, 2023

NON-EXISTENGE OF UNDERGROUND UTILITIES. THE
LOCATION OF EXISTHHG UTRITIES SHOVWN ON THIS PLAMN
ARE APFROXIMATE AND HAY NOT BE ACCURATE. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE EXISTEKCE AKD
LOCATION OF ANY URDERGROUND UTILITIES. IT SHALL
BE THE CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO ROTIFY

EMAIL-dan@elmrealestatedesign.com
PREPARED FOR:

133 COURTLAND STREET, LLC,
Cio 133 GOURTLAND STREET
PROVIDENCE, R., 02909

P e e | DIGBAFE” AT 1-868.344.7230.
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AREA SUMMARY
AREA GSF
LIVABLE SPACE
FIRST FLOOR 854
SEGOND FLOOR 704
TOTAL 1568
OTHER SPACES
COVERED PORCH &5
BASEMENT 854
DECK 62

GENERAL NOTES
+ALL EXTERIOR VIALLS ARE
HOMMNAL 2,5 @ 16° O'C UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED
+ALL INTERIOR WALLS ARE NOVINAL
24 @ 16" OIC UNLESS OTHERWISE
KOTED
+IMTERIOR WALL BETYYEEN GARAGE

AND BUILDING IS ROMINAL 26 @ 16”
oic

+DIVENSIONS TO EXTERIOR WALLS
ARE TO FACE OF FRANTNG OR
EXTERIOR FACE OF FOURDATION
WALL

+DIVENSIONS TO INTERIOR WALLS
ARE TO CENTER OF WALL FRANING

USE OF THESE DRAWINGS
CONSTITUTES AN AGREENMENT KOT
TO HOLD RATIONAL DESIGH &
DRAFTING LIABLE FOR PROBLEMS
WHICH MAY ARISE BEFORE, DURING
OR AFTER CONSTRUCTION. THE
OVWNER, GENERAL CONTRACTOR
AND SUBCONTRACTORS MUST
ENSURE THAT THE INFORVATION
CONTAINED IN THESE DRAVIINGS,
AND THE VWORK CONMPLETED, MEETS
ALL APPLICABLE CODES AKD
REGULATIONS.
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Building
Code
Summary

R302.5.1 Garage Separation

508" Type X
From all habitable rooms above
the Garage.

R311.2 Egress Doors Required

2

R311.2 Egress Door Width
32" (clear)

R311.2 Egress Door Height
78"
R401.3 Minimum Drainage Slope

6%in first 10’

Energy
Code
Summary

State Buikding Code

SBC-2 Rhode [sland One and
Two Family Direling Code

R305.1 Minimum Height

7-6" (50% of rm.)

R305.1 Exception 1

For rooms with sloped ceifngs
50% of floor area must have a
csiling height of at least 70" and
none of the floor area may have
a ceilfing height of less than 5-0".

R311.2.1 Min. Interior Doer Dims.

30" x 6-6"
R311.2.1 Min. Bath Door Dims.
28" x 66"

R311,3 Min, Egress Landing
Width

36" (both sides)

R402.2 Min. Concrete Strength

2,500 PSI

BSNMtwalls, fDNs and other not
exposed lo weather.

R402.2 Min. Concrele Strength

2,500 PSI

Basement slabs and interior
slabs on grade, expect garage.

Energy Code

SBC-8 Rhode Island State
Energy Conservation Code

International Residential Code

International Residential Code
for One- and Tvro- Family
Dwelfngs, 2015 Edition

R305.1 Exceplion 2

Bathrooms shall have a minimum
ceiing height of 68" inches. A
shower or tub equipped with a
showerhead shall have a
minimum ceifng height of 68",

R311.6 Minimum Hallway Width
36"

R311.7.1 Mnimum Stair Width
36"

R311.7.2 Min. Stair Headroom
6.8"

R402.2 Min, Concrete Strength

3,000 PSI

Basement walls, foundations and
other exposed to weather,

R402.2 Min. Concrele Strength

3,000 P8I

Porches, steps, garage flr and
other exposed o weather.

International Energy Code

International Energy
Conservation Code, 2015 Edition

R301.2(2) Seismic Design
None

R301.2(3) Weathering

Severe

R305.1.1 Basemenls
6-8

R305.1.1 Exception 1

Beams, girders, ducts or other
obstructions may project to within
64" of the finished floor.

R311.7.5.1 Max. Riser Height
814"

R311.7.5.2 Min. Tread Depth
o

R311.7.8.1 Handrail Height
34" - 38"

R403.1.1 Min. Footing Width
12

R403.1.3.2 Slab wl Footing Rein.
144 top +bot.

R403.1,6 Foundation Anchorage

12" @48’ 0.C.

R301.1 Cimate Zone
5

R301.2(4) Wind Design Speed
110 MPH

R301.2(5) Ground Snow Load
30 PSF

R301.2(6) Termite Infestation

Moderate/Heavy

R307.1 Space Required at Toilet
15* from side

R307.1 Space Required at Toilet
21" from front

R307.1 Space Required at Vanity
21" from front

R312.1.1 Where Required
30 (height diff.)

R312.1.2 Minimum Height
36"

R312.1,2 Exception 1

34" at open sides of stairs.

R403.1.6 Foundation Anchorage
7" embedment

R403.1.6 Foundation Anchorage
min. 2 per plate

R403.1.6 Foundation Anchorage

max. 12" from end
R402.1.1 Max. Window U-Factor
032

R402.1.1 Max. Skylight U-Factor
0.55

R402,1.1 Max, Glazing SHGC
NR

NEW

R301.5 Uninhab, Atfic Live Load
20 PSF

R301.5 Habitable Aftic Live Load
30 PSF

R301.5 Balcony/Deck Live Load

40 PSF

R307.1 Minimum Shower Size
30" x 30"
R307.1 Space Req. at Shower

24" at opening

R312.1.2 Exception 2
34" - 38" when used as handrail.

R312.1.3 Maximum Opening
4" sphere

R403.3(1) Min. Footing Depth
12

R403.3(2) Alr-Freezing Index
1,500

RA402.1.1 Min. Ceiling R-Value
49

R402.1.1 Min. Wood Wall R-Value
20 or 1345

R402.1.1 Min. Floor R-Value
30

HUDSON

R301.5 Guard/Handrail Live Load

200 PSF

R301.5 Habitable Room Live
Load

40 PSF
R301.5 Sleeping Room Live Loa
d

30 PSF
R308.4.1 Glazing in Windows

(see below)

Hazardous Location If...

1. >98F

2. bottom <18" from floor

3, top >36" above floor

4, walking surface within 36°
(all must be met)

R314.3 Smoke Alarm Location

(see below)

Shall be instalied...

1. In each bedroom.

2. Outside each sleeping area.
3, On each story, including
basements and habitable attics.
4. at base of slairs.

§. For ea. 1,200 SF area.

R404.1.2(1) Min. Horizontal
Reinf.
1#4 wiin top 12°

R404.1.2(1) Min. Horizontal
Reinf.

144 mid-height
RA04.1.2(2,3,4) Min. Vertial
Reinf,

(see table)

R402,1,1 Min, Bsmt. Wall R-Value
15019

R402.1.1 Min. Slab R-Value/Depth

10,2-0"

R402.1.1 Min. Crawl Space R-Value

15119

R301.5 Stair Live Load

40 PSF

R310.1.1 Neénimum opening area

4.4 SF (Net)

Exception 1

5.0 SF (Net) at grade floor.
Exception 2

3.3 SF at double-hung window

R314.5 Heat Detector Location

(see below)
Shall ba installed...
1. In any attached Garage.

2. Garage attached fo existing.
R314.5.1 Heat Det. Placoment

center in space

R806.2 Minimum Vent Area
11150

R805.3 Min. Ventlnsul.
Clearance

T

R807.1 Mn. Attic Access
22 x 30

R302.5.1 Min. Garage Door
Raling

20 Ninute

R302.5.1 Garage Separatk

SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE

NATIONAL

DESIGH & DRAFTING

(401) 7142585
OFFICEGHDDENAIL

HUDSON

RESIDENCE

69 HUDSOMN STREET
PROVIDENCE, RI 02803

AREA SUMMARY

DRANNG LST

SEEl | TITLE

G0 | COVERTCLOE SMMARY

510 |FOUNCATICHPLAN

17

All locations except Garage
located more than 3' froma
dweling uniton the same kot

R310.1.2 Min. opening dims
24"x20"

R315.1 Location
(see below)

Shall be installed...

1. On each story, including
basements and cellars.

2, Within 10’ of a bedroom door
when on floer with bedrooms.
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[ INTERIOR DOOR
XDE5# EXTERIOR DOOR
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(2658 = 76" 68

AREA GSF
LIVABLE SPACE
FIRST FLOOR 854
SECOND FLOOR T04
1,568
OTHER SPACES
COVERED PORCH 5
BASEMENT B34
DECK 69
GENERAL NOTES
+ALL EXTERIOR WALLS ARE
KOMINAL 2,6 @ 16" OC UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED
+ALL INTERIOR WALLS ARE NOMINAL
2«4 @ 16° O'C UNLESS OTHERWISE
KOTED

+INTERIOR WALL BETWEEN GARAGE
AND BUILDING IS ROMINAL 26 @ 16"
oc

+DIVENSIONS TO EXTERIOR WALLS
ARE TO FACE OF FRANING OR
EXTERIOR FACE OF FOUXDATION
WALL

+DIWENSIONS TO INTERIOR WALLS
ARE TO CENTER OF WALL FRANING

USE OF THESE DRAWINGS
CONSTITUTES AN AGREENENT KOT
TOHOLD NATIONAL DESIGN &
DRAFTING LIABLE FOR PROBLEMS
VHICH MAY ARISE BEFORE, DURING
OR AFTER CONSTRUCTION. THE
OWNER, GENERAL CONTRACTOR
AND SUBCONTRACTORS NUST
ENSURE THAT THE INFORMATION
CONTAINED IN THESE DRAWINGS,
AND THE WORK CONPLETED, MEETS
ALL APPLICABLE CODES AND
REGULATIONS.
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AREA SUMMARY
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LINABLE SPACE
FIRST FLOOR 854
SECOND FLOOR 784
TOTAL 1568
DTHER SPACES
COVERED PORCH 5
BASEMENT B84
DECK 53
GENERAL NOTES
+ALL EXTERIOR WALLS ARE
. HOMNAL 248 @ 16" OFC UNLESS
z OTHERWISE HOTED
o
+ALL INTERICR WALLS ARE KDMNAL
2@ 15 DG UNLESS OTHERYSE
KOTED
+ F{TERIOR WALL BETWEEN GARAGE
AND BULDING IS KOMEEL 266 @ 16°
13
7 + THMENSIONS TOEXTERIOR WALLS
N ARE TO FACE OF FRAMING OR
EXTERIOR FACE OF FOUNDATION
WL
+EIMENSIONS TONTERIOR WAL S
ARE T0 CENTER DF YALL FRAMIN
i
COLULN CONSTRUGTION
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«[1)# VERTICAL REBAR ) 18 O.C. WHIGH MAY ARISE BEFORE, DURING
- (3} # HORZONTAL REBAR @ 18° 0.C. O AFTER CONSTRUCTION. THE
- MAITA 1" CLEAR FROM VERTICAL AND HORZONTAL REBAR DOHER, GERERAL CONTRAGTOR
- 10" 20" CAST-IN-PLACE CONCRETE FOOTING . ARD SUBCONTRACTCRS MUST
-(1} 21 VERTICAL REBAR DOWELS @ 45° 0.C. BETYVEEH FOOTING AT WALL, UP MiNIHLPA 35" INTO FOUNDATION WALL 2 ENSURE THAT THE |FORVATION
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AREA SUMMARY
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FIRST FLOOR B34
SECGRD FLOOR 704
TOIAL 1568
OTHER SPACES
COVERED PORCH %5
BASERENT 654
DECK 59

GENERAL NOTES
+ ALL EXTERICR WALLS ARE
KOMYAL 25 8 16" O UHLESS
OTHERWVISE HOTED

+ALL INTERIQR YWALLS ARE RONTHAL
24 @ 16" OC UNLESS OTHERINSE
LOTED

+ INTERIOR FiAlLL BEZEEH GARAGE
AND BUILDING IS RONIHAL 226 @ 18"
IH

+BIWERSIONS TO EXTERIOR WALLS
ARE TO FACE OF FRAYENG OR
EXTERICR FACE OF FOURDATIOH
ViAlL

+ DIVENSIONS TO INTERICR WALLS
ARE TOCENTER OF WALL FRAMSHG

USE OF THESE DRAMINGS
CONSTITUTES AN AGREENENT HOT
TO HOLD NATIOHAL DESIGH &
DRAFTING LIABLE FOR PROBLENS
VEHICH MAY ARISE BEFORE, DLRING
OR AFTER COHSTRUGTIGH, THE
OFKER, GENERAE CONTRACTOR
AKD SUBCOHTRACTCRS MUST
EHSURE THAT THE INFORVATION
COMTAIRED BJ THESE DRAVINGS,
ANRD THE WORK COMPLETED, MEETS
ALL APPLICABLE CODES AKD
REGULATIONS.
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o
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ARE TC FACE OF FRAWING OR
EXTERIOR FACE ©F FOURDATION
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-+ D{VENSIONS TO INTERIOR ¥YALLS
ARE TO CENTER OF WALL FRAVING

USE OF THESE DRAVWINGS
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TO HOLD RATICHAL DESIGN &
DRAFTING LIABLE FOR PROBLEMS
WHICH MAY ARISE BEFORE, DURING
OR AFTER CONSTRUCTION. THE
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AKD SUBCONTRACTORS MUST
ENSURE THAT THE S\FORVATION
CONTAINED 1 THESE DRANINGS,
AND THE WORK COMPLETED, MEETS
ALL APPLICASLE CODES AND
REGULATIONS,
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